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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-325 / 04-1087

Filed May 11, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

AUSTIN POWERS HOGATE,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Story County, Timothy J. Finn, Judge.


Austin Powers Hogate appeals from his convictions and sentences for willful injury causing serious injury, willful injury causing bodily injury, and assault causing injury.  AFFIRMED.


Robert A. Wright Jr., Des Moines, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Sharon K. Hall, Assistant Attorney General, Stephen Holmes, County Attorney, Timothy C. Meals and Mary Howell Sirna, Assistant County Attorneys, for appellee.


Considered by Sackett, C.J., and Huitink and Vaitheswaran, JJ.

HUITINK, J.

Austin Powers Hogate appeals from his convictions and sentences for willful injury causing serious injury to Andrew Chamberlain in violation of Iowa Code sections 703.1, 703.2 and 708.4 (2003) (Count II), willful injury causing bodily injury to Trent Nusbaum in violation of Iowa Code sections 703.1, 703.2 and 708.4(2) (Count IV), and assault causing injury to Orion Lauda in violation of Iowa Code sections 703.1, 703.2, 708.1 and 708.2(2) (Count VIII).  We affirm.  


I.
Background Facts & Proceedings


The trial information filed February 6, 2004, charged Hogate and codefendant Gregory Wardlow with multiple counts of robbery (Counts I, III, V, VII, and IX), willful injury (Counts II, IV, and X), assault causing bodily injury (Counts VI and VIII), and ongoing criminal conduct (Count XI).  Hogate was individually charged with operating while intoxicated in Count XII.  Hogate pled guilty to that charge prior to trial on the remaining counts.


The charges against Hogate stemmed from a series of attacks upon five people, Andrew Chamberlin (Counts I and II), Trent Nusbaum (Counts III and IV), Nick Hollander (Counts V and VI), Orion Lauda (Counts VII and VIII), and Thomas McDonald (Counts IX and X), in four separate incidents over a two-hour period on October 10, 2003.  The State’s original trial information filed October 20, 2003, charged two additional codefendants, Scorpio Dantzler and Patrick McGravey, based on the same incidents.  McGravey and Dantzler pleaded guilty to theft and willful injury pursuant to a plea bargain prior to Hogate and Wardlow’s trial on the charges included in the February 6, 2004, trial information.


According to the State’s version of events, Hogate was implicated in these offenses because he drove the other codefendants to and from the scene of each attack.  Under the State’s theory, Hogate was culpable as either a principal or aider and abettor. 


At trial each of the victims testified that they were variously confronted, assaulted, and injured by one or more men who emerged from and left the scene of each assault in a dark colored SUV driven by Hogate.  Dantzler testified that he was involved in several of the attacks and that Hogate was the driver of the SUV in each instance.  On cross-examination Dantzler acknowledged a prior sworn statement indicating Hogate kicked either Nusbaum or Chamberlin during that attack.


Hogate testified he was the driver of the dark colored SUV involved in each attack.  He, however, denied any prior knowledge of his codefendants’ intentions, that he assaulted anyone, or otherwise encouraged or assisted the other codefendants in committing any crimes.  Both he and codefendant Wardlow testified that McGravey and Dantzler were responsible for the assaults and resulting injuries to the five victims referred to earlier.  The police officers who arrested Hogate testified that Hogate called them names, made racial slurs, and threatened to harm them.  At the close of the evidence, Hogate moved for a judgment of acquittal on all counts.  The gist of Hogate’s argument was that the State’s evidence was, as a matter of law, insufficient to prove he assaulted or robbed any of the victims or that he aided and abetted others in doing so. The prosecutor’s argument in response to Hogate’s motion states:

We have evidence that - - direct evidence from testimony that in two of the incidents the intent was to commit robberies because of the demands to give up wallets or loot.


And, certainly the jury can infer from those incidents what the Defendants’ intent were when they assaulted the other individuals.


The Defendant Hogate, particularly there’s sufficient evidence generated that he aided and abetted since he was driving this vehicle the entire time and drove his three cohorts from robbery to robbery to robbery to robbery and therefore he had to have been involved in this . . . .

The trial court’s resulting ruling dismissed Count I (robbery of Chamberlin), Count III (robbery of Nusbaum), Count V (robbery of Hollander), and Count VII (robbery of Lauda).  The motion was denied as to the remaining willful injury, assault causing bodily injury, and robbery counts.  At the close of all of the evidence the court also dismissed Count XI (ongoing criminal conduct).


The jury thereafter returned guilty verdicts on Count II (willful injury causing serious injury to Andrew Chamberlin), Count IV (willful injury causing bodily injury to Trent Nusbaum), and Count VIII (assault causing bodily injury to Orion Lauda).


The trial court denied Hogate’s motion for new trial and sentenced him to serve a ten-year term of imprisonment on Count II, a five-year term of imprisonment on Count IV, a one-year term of imprisonment on Count VIII.  The court further ordered Hogate to make restitution to the victims and pay all court costs.  The court further ordered the sentence on Count II to be served consecutively to the sentences on Counts IV and VIII.  Hogate appeals.  

On appeal, Hogate raises the following issues:

I. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR IN NOT GRANTING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL?

II.
DID THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES?


II.  Error Preservation.

The State claims Hogate failed to preserve his challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence because his motion for judgment of acquittal failed to specify the elements of each offense for which the State’s proof was insufficient as a matter of law.  See, e.g., State v. Crone, 545 N.W.2d 267, 270 (Iowa 1996).  We disagree.


Our supreme court has recently held:

[W]e recognize an exception to the general error-preservation rule when the record indicates that the grounds for a motion were obvious and understood by the trial court and counsel.  See In re Detention of Hodges, 689 N.W.2d 467, 470 (Iowa 2004) (“An appellate court will consider grounds not precisely raised in a motion for direct verdict where the record indicates the trial court, counsel, and both parties had no doubt what the grounds for the motion were and those grounds were obvious and discussed thoroughly in the court below.”).

State v. Williams, ___ N.W.2d ___, ___ (Iowa 2005).


Based on our review of the record, we find Hogate’s motion for judgment of acquittal fails the specificity requirement discussed in Crone.  However, when read in light of the prosecutor’s responsive argument, we find it sufficient to implicate the error preservation exception.  Hogate’s motion was therefore sufficient to preserve his challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence supporting the State’s aiding and abetting theory of Hogate’s guilt on each count.  


III.  Sufficiency of the Evidence.

We review sufficiency of the evidence claims for errors of law. State v. Button, 622 N.W.2d 480, 483 (Iowa 2001).  We uphold a verdict if substantial evidence supports it.  Id.  

“Evidence is substantial if it would convince a rational fact finder that the defendant is guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.”  Substantial evidence must do more than raise suspicion or speculation.  We consider all record evidence not just the evidence supporting guilt when we make sufficiency-of-the-evidence determinations.  However, in making such determinations, we also view the “evidence in the light most favorable to the State, including legitimate inferences and presumptions that may fairly and reasonably be deduced from the record evidence.”

State v. Quinn, 691 N.W.2d 403, 407 (Iowa 2005) (citations omitted). 

An aider and abettor is charged, tried, and punished as a principal.  See Iowa Code § 703.1.  Under this theory the State was required to prove Hogate assented to or lent countenance and approval to the other assailants’ criminal acts either by active participation in them or by some manner encouraging them prior to or at the time of their commission.  State v. Miles, 346 N.W.2d 517, 520 (Iowa 1984).  Proof of aiding and abetting may be either direct or circumstantial.  State v. Buttolph, 204 N.W.2d 824, 825 (Iowa 1972).


Although Hogate’s knowledge of these offenses prior to or at the time of their commission is essential, neither knowledge nor proximity to the scene is, standing alone, enough to prove aiding and abetting.  See State v. Vesey, 241 N.W.2d 888, 891 (Iowa 1976).  Proof of these facts, however, in addition to circumstantial evidence such as presence, companionship, and conduct before and after the offense is committed, may be sufficient to support an inference Hogate participated in these offenses.  See id.  The “guilt of a person charged with aiding and abetting must be determined upon the facts which show [the person’s] part in the crime and does not depend upon another’s degree of guilt.”  State v. Fetters, 202 N.W.2d 84, 90 (Iowa 1972).  If specific intent is an element of the crime charged, “a person may be convicted on a theory of aiding and abetting if the person participates either with the requisite intent . . . or with the knowledge that the principal possess the requisite intent.”  State v. Wedebrand, 602 N.W.2d 186, 189 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).

Viewing the record in the light most favorable to the State, we find substantial evidence supporting Hogate’s convictions as an aider and abettor on all three counts.  Under Count II, the State was required to prove that Hogate aided and abetted in assaulting Chamberlain with the intent to cause serious injury, and Chamberlain suffered a serious injury.  See Iowa Code § 708.4(1).  Under Count IV, the State was required to show Hogate aided and abetted in assaulting Nusbaum with the intent to cause serious injury, and Nusbaum suffered bodily injury.  See id. § 708.4(2).  By his own admission, on October 10, 2003, Hogate, along with Wardlow, Dantzler, and McGravey had been drinking heavily before driving to the Iowa State campus area to look for parties.  It is also undisputed that Hogate was the only driver of the SUV as he and his codefendants traveled from incident to incident where each victim was attacked.  Additionally, Dantzler testified that Hogate was outside the SUV when Chamberlain was struck by a board and Nusbaum was knocked to the ground.  Dantzler also told police that Hogate kicked either Chamberlain or Nusbaum after they were knocked to the ground.  Moreover, the State showed that as a result of the assaults, Nusbaum received a slight fracture to his cheekbone and other abrasions to his face, and Chamberlain suffered a fractured jaw and was hospitalized for kidney failure.

Under Count VIII, the State was required to prove Hogate aided and abetted in assaulting Lauda, without justification, causing bodily injury.  See id. §§ 708.1, 708.2(2).  The record indicates Hogate continued to drive his codefendants around the Iowa State campus following the attacks that preceded the assault on Lauda.  The fact that Hogate drove his codefendants away from the scene of Lauda’s attack is also incriminating.  The record also indicates that Hogate and the others returned to the area of Lauda’s assault and engaged in a verbal confrontation with Lauda and his friends.  Moreover, Hogate continued to drive by Lauda and his friends until he was stopped by Ames police and subsequently arrested.  Lastly we note Lauda suffered jaw pain and suffered a contusion to his head as a result of the assault.  

We affirm on this issue.


IV.
Consecutive Sentences
Hogate claims the court abused its discretion in ordering his sentences on Counts IV and VIII served consecutively to his sentence on Count II.  He specifically argues the court gave insufficient reasons for imposing consecutive sentences in this case, and failed to consider all the mitigating circumstances.  

We review sentencing challenges for errors at law.  State v. Liddell, 672 N.W.2d 805, 815 (Iowa 2003).  “A sentence will not be upset on appellate review unless the defendant demonstrates an abuse of trial court discretion or a defect in the sentencing procedure, such as trial court consideration of impermissible factors.”  Id. (citation omitted).  

Under Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.23(3)(d), a trial court must state on the record its reasons for selecting a particular sentence.  See State v. Oliver, 588 N.W.2d 412, 414 (Iowa 1998).  A court must also give reasons for its decision to impose consecutive sentences.  State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679, 690 (Iowa 2000).  The reasons for imposing consecutive sentences may be apparent as part of an overall sentencing plan described in the sentencing colloquy.  See State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337, 343 (Iowa 1989).  A statement may be sufficient, even if terse and succinct, as long as the brevity of the court's statement does not prevent review of the exercise of the trial court's sentencing decision.  Id.; State v. Boltz, 542 N.W.2d 9, 11 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).


In reaching its sentencing decision, the court stated:


I want you to know that the sentences that are imposed—that I’m going to impose here are based only on your actions and you participation in the crimes.


Secondly, I want you to know that I am not going to factor into this sentencing or hold against you the fact that you went to trial.  That’s your absolute right to do that.


And the sentences I’m about to pronounce are in no way more or less punitive because you decided to exercise your right to trial.


Whenever the Court imposes a sentence, it’s required to consider a number of factors, Mr. Hogate, including the Defendant’s age, his previous criminal record, if any, the nature of the offense, basically his background.  All of the things that are set forth in the presentence investigation.


But it boils down to two things, at least in my opinion.  The primary focus is to come up with a sentence that will do two things.  That will protect society from future harm and second that will give you the best chance at rehabilitation.


….


Then I turn to the events that occurred on the evening that you were charged with.


What you’re convicted of by the jury is Willful Injury Causing Serious Injury.  It carries with it a ten-year sentence.


On Count IV it’s Willful Injury Causing Bodily Injury which carries with it a five-year sentence.


And Count VIII, Assault Causing Bodily Injury, is a serious misdemeanor with a one-year sentence.


The issue as far as I can see since the one charge essentially requires a prison term is whether or not these sentences should run consecutively or concurrently.


The factors I look at in making that assessment consist of the following:


One, whether this was an isolated act, a momentary lapse in judgment.


Secondly, whether you accept responsibility for the role that you had in your act.


Next, whether you demonstrate any remorse for the actions of that evening.


Next, whether you were an active or passive participant in the crime.


Next would be the period of time over which this happened.


And next, to see whether there are any mitigating factors.


When I apply those standards here, Mr. Hogate, I note that even today in your right of allocution, you tell the Court that you “shouldn’t be held accountable for what my friends did.”  And that simply is not the law, nor is it right to say that your friends were the only people that should be held responsible for this.


You had the ability to stop this after the very first incident.  You were driving the car.  You were driving your friends around.


And even though there’s a question in my mind whether this first assault was a surprise to you, even if I accepted that, the fact remains that you continued to drive your friends around and that they conducted other assaults that evening.


You could have stopped it.  All you needed to do was to go home, tell your friends to get out of the car, pull your car to the side and walk home.  Any of a number of things could have been done to end this.


So I—and I think the other concern that I have in this is that the completely random nature of the violence here.  There was no provocation at all as far as I can see, and I listened to the testimony as it came in at the trial.


That all of these assaults were unprovoked.  They were random; and they really go to the—one of the basic functions of a Court and the law in society and that is to protect people.


And this was not a crime of embezzling money or simply driving drunk.  This involved random, unprovoked assaults on citizens of our community.  And that really goes to the most important function of the Court—or one of the most important functions of the Court in society.

….


For the reasons I stated before, because of the serious nature, the random nature, the violent nature of these assaults, and your failure to really accept responsibility for your participation in it, it will be the judgment and sentence of the Court that the Willful Injury, the ten-year prison sentence, shall run consecutive rather than concurrently to the other charges in this matter.

Based on the court’s thorough recitation of its reasons for imposing consecutive sentences, we find no abuse of discretion.  We further find no evidence in the record to support Hogate’s contention that the sentencing court considered the assaults on Hollander and McDonald in determining his sentence, or sought to improperly influence when Hogate would be eligible for parole.  

We have carefully considered Hogate’s remaining issues and find they are either without merit or controlled by the foregoing.  The decision of the trial court is affirmed.



AFFIRMED.

